
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time O/R Pts

1 J48 Ross Rundle 02:17.623 DNS DNS/DNF 02:20.150 02:17.623 02:19.093 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 100

2 K46 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:24.092 02:28.987 02:25.591 02:30.955 02:26.834 02:25.632 DNS/DNF 02:24.092 02:28.315 DNS/DNF 99

3 K43 Darren Brent 02:30.173 02:31.117 02:32.665 02:31.901 02:32.893 02:30.211 02:30.173 02:31.960 02:32.969 02:33.074 98

4 K40 Steve Josiah 02:45.654 02:53.180 02:55.599 02:56.589 DNS/DNF 02:52.212 02:45.654 02:49.035 02:46.661 02:48.802 97

OUTRIGHT POINTS

CLOSED SPORTS CARS & SEDANS

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time O/R Pts

1 F39 Nick Contojohn 02:18.747 02:33.775 02:20.358 02:18.747 02:19.932 02:23.437 DNS/DNF 02:23.283 02:23.947 02:24.910 100

2 I16 Paul Bond 02:23.416 02:25.458 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:24.653 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:23.416 02:23.453 02:23.679 99

3 F45 Chris Ching 02:25.439 02:27.727 02:28.362 02:28.992 02:29.938 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:29.352 DNF 02:25.439 98

4 I26 Sean Hill 02:28.317 02:32.812 02:29.278 02:28.808 02:29.916 02:28.317 02:28.845 02:30.850 DNS/DNF 02:32.733 97

5 F41 Lee Harrison 02:29.314 02:30.151 02:31.010 02:29.861 02:34.517 02:34.714 02:30.806 02:30.159 02:29.314 02:29.882 96

6 I69 Guy Nawratzki 02:30.009 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:33.357 02:31.608 02:30.009 95

7 K36 Neil Esplin 02:31.706 02:33.001 02:35.290 02:35.043 02:33.913 02:32.121 02:31.706 02:38.158 02:32.815 02:33.721 94

8 I44 Shane Hill 02:31.729 02:32.009 DNS/DNF 02:33.045 DNS/DNF 02:31.729 DNS/DNF 02:34.793 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 93

9 B31 Bill Heuchmer 02:32.228 02:33.748 02:33.557 02:32.526 DNS/DNF 02:32.289 02:32.228 02:34.824 02:38.699 DNS/DNF 92

10 G30 Leonard Griffiths 02:34.743 02:34.743 DNS/DNF 02:35.671 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:42.132 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 91

11 E33 Neville Nawratzki 02:36.051 02:38.651 02:43.453 02:37.876 02:36.491 02:38.940 02:36.051 02:37.338 02:38.358 02:37.940 90

12 F37 Jake Berlin 02:36.825 02:46.278 02:40.138 02:38.402 02:37.782 02:39.334 02:38.471 02:36.825 02:49.682 02:47.511 89

13 I32 Ken Martin 02:37.191 02:37.191 02:38.157 02:37.480 02:39.338 02:38.507 02:37.891 02:42.344 02:39.687 02:38.232 88

14 I38 Lewin Poole 02:37.600 DNS 02:43.946 DNS/DNF DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:49.354 02:46.050 02:37.600 87

15 D20 Edward Griffiths 02:38.973 02:39.302 02:39.700 02:40.208 02:38.973 02:39.244 02:40.363 02:40.258 02:39.862 02:39.600 86

16 H22 Ashley McKenzie 02:39.712 DNS 02:43.130 02:40.464 02:42.379 02:42.820 02:44.299 02:39.852 02:40.148 02:39.712 85

17 E24 Chantal Holborn 02:40.362 02:43.723 02:43.380 02:41.280 02:47.713 02:40.362 02:41.023 02:40.573 02:43.335 02:41.089 84

18 F34 William Bruce 02:40.390 DNF 02:40.429 02:41.130 02:43.272 02:43.218 02:51.388 02:44.509 02:53.243 02:40.390 83

19 I29 Tony Elburg 02:40.617 02:44.578 02:41.577 02:42.960 02:41.500 02:42.510 02:40.649 02:43.543 02:42.696 02:40.617 82

20 D18 Craig Manteufel 02:40.738 02:41.520 02:41.292 02:52.480 02:42.158 02:43.971 02:40.738 02:40.836 02:41.860 02:41.944 81

21 B17 William Contojohn 02:40.771 02:41.962 02:41.523 02:41.089 02:40.771 02:43.534 02:42.447 02:41.990 02:43.196 02:45.467 80

22 A4 Graeme Flemming 02:41.010 DNS 02:41.010 DNS/DNF 02:42.634 DNS/DNF 02:42.855 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 79

23 C28 John Whell 02:41.132 02:41.242 02:41.132 02:41.554 02:42.721 02:42.666 02:41.465 02:45.139 02:54.812 02:45.895 78

24 C9 Ashley Penboss 02:43.226 02:47.736 02:47.496 02:46.245 02:46.273 02:45.863 02:48.181 02:45.433 02:43.226 02:44.836 77

25 D27 Sean Elburg 02:44.580 02:45.976 02:47.090 02:46.352 03:17.877 02:47.073 02:46.293 02:44.699 02:47.515 02:44.580 76

26 A15 Neil Thomson 02:44.684 DNS 02:44.684 02:45.736 02:50.583 02:47.284 02:47.717 02:49.448 02:46.458 02:47.950 75

27 C8 Peyton Penboss 02:44.987 02:46.230 02:45.903 02:45.907 02:48.236 02:47.029 02:45.570 02:48.203 02:46.250 02:44.987 74

28 H5 Dash Richards 02:45.751 DNS 02:55.660 02:47.628 02:45.751 02:46.123 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 73

29 H3 Oliver Seibel 02:46.095 02:57.043 02:49.974 02:49.361 02:48.912 02:51.867 DNS/DNF 02:47.271 02:46.095 02:46.923 72

30 H12 Dylan Gourley 02:46.522 02:51.594 02:50.188 02:50.250 02:49.348 02:46.840 02:48.938 02:49.757 02:49.120 02:46.522 71

31 B19 Dave Evans 02:47.846 02:54.363 02:53.496 02:49.627 02:48.443 DNF 02:47.846 02:49.108 02:51.964 02:49.651 70

32 E23 Kirrilee McIntyre 02:49.411 02:49.411 02:50.283 02:49.916 02:55.373 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 69

33 H1 Joel Brennan 02:50.549 02:58.869 02:56.929 02:52.276 02:51.367 02:52.990 02:51.441 02:55.483 02:56.141 02:50.549 68

35 H25 Holly Aspinall 02:51.946 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:03.472 02:51.946 DNS/DNF 67

34 H2 Adam Brennan 02:51.501 03:04.651 05:30.208 02:56.941 02:55.241 02:54.451 02:55.226 02:55.793 02:51.501 DNS/DNF 66

36 M7 Steve Eather 02:58.530 DNS 02:59.670 02:59.026 02:58.530 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:00.387 DNS/DNF 02:59.438 65

37 M6 Gary Johnston 02:59.563 03:03.423 03:02.813 02:59.563 03:02.560 DNF DNS/DNF DNF 03:03.339 DNS/DNF 64

38 H11 Ashah Hillier 03:11.959 DNF 03:44.375 03:19.124 03:11.959 03:40.090 03:22.435 03:20.690 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 63

RACING CARS & OPEN SPORTS CARS
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CARNELL RACEWAY - STANTHORPE

OUTRIGHT POINTS



CLASS A Improved Production Cars (0 - 1600cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

A 1 A4 Graeme Flemming 02:41.010 DNS 02:41.010 DNS/DNF 02:42.634 DNS/DNF 02:42.855 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

A 2 A15 Neil Thompson 02:44.684 DNS 02:44.684 02:45.736 02:50.583 02:47.284 02:47.717 02:49.448 02:46.458 02:47.950 20

CLASS B Improved Production Cars (1601 - 2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

B 1 B31 Bill Heuchmer 02:32.228 02:33.748 02:33.557 02:32.526 DNS/DNF 02:32.289 02:32.228 02:34.824 02:38.699 DNS/DNF 25

B 2 B17 William Contojohn 02:40.771 02:41.962 02:41.523 02:41.089 02:40.771 02:43.534 02:42.447 02:41.990 02:43.196 02:45.467 20

B 3 B19 Dave Evans 02:47.846 02:54.363 02:53.496 02:49.627 02:48.443 DNF 02:47.846 02:49.108 02:51.964 02:49.651 18

CLASS C Improved Production Cars (2001 - 3000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

C 1 C28 John Whell 02:41.132 02:41.242 02:41.132 02:41.554 02:42.721 02:42.666 02:41.465 02:45.139 02:54.812 02:45.895 25

C 2 C9 Ashley Penboss 02:43.226 02:47.736 02:47.496 02:46.245 02:46.273 02:45.863 02:48.181 02:45.433 02:43.226 02:44.836 20

C 3 C8 Peyton Penboss 02:44.987 02:46.230 02:45.903 02:45.907 02:48.236 02:47.029 02:45.570 02:48.203 02:46.250 02:44.987 18

CLASS D Improved Production Cars (3001 - 4500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

D 1 D20 Edward Griffiths 02:38.973 02:39.302 02:39.700 02:40.208 02:38.973 02:39.244 02:40.363 02:40.258 02:39.862 02:39.600 25

D 3 D18 Craig Manteufel 02:40.738 02:41.520 02:41.292 02:52.480 02:42.158 02:43.971 02:40.738 02:40.836 02:41.860 02:41.944 20

D 4 D27 Sean Elburg 02:44.580 02:45.976 02:47.090 02:46.352 03:17.877 02:47.073 02:46.293 02:44.699 02:47.515 02:44.580 18

CLASS E Improved Production Cars (Over 4500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

E 1 E33 Neville Nawratzki 02:36.051 02:38.651 02:43.453 02:37.876 02:36.491 02:38.940 02:36.051 02:37.338 02:38.358 02:37.940 25

E 2 E24 Chantal Holborn 02:40.362 02:43.723 02:43.380 02:41.280 02:47.713 02:40.362 02:41.023 02:40.573 02:43.335 02:41.089 20

E 3 E23 Kirrilee McIntyre 02:49.411 02:49.411 02:50.283 02:49.916 02:55.373 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 18

CLASS F All Wheel Drive Vehicles Under 4000cc  

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

F 1 F39 Nick Contojohn 02:18.747 02:33.775 02:20.358 02:18.747 02:19.932 02:23.437 DNS/DNF 02:23.283 02:23.947 02:24.910 25

F 2 F45 Chris Ching 02:25.439 02:27.727 02:28.362 02:28.992 02:29.938 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:29.352 DNF 02:25.439 20

F 3 F41 Lee Harrison 02:29.314 02:30.151 02:31.010 02:29.861 02:34.517 02:34.714 02:30.806 02:30.159 02:29.314 02:29.882 18

F 4 F37 Jake Berlin 02:36.825 02:46.278 02:40.138 02:38.402 02:37.782 02:39.334 02:38.471 02:36.825 02:49.682 02:47.511 17

F 5 F34 William Bruce 02:40.390 DNF 02:40.429 02:41.130 02:43.272 02:43.218 02:51.388 02:44.509 02:53.243 02:40.390 16

CLASS G Short Circuit Vehicles
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

G 1 G30 Leonard Griffiths 02:34.743 02:34.743 DNS/DNF 02:35.671 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:42.132 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25
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CLASS H Juniors (Under 2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

H 1 H22 Ashley McKenzie 02:39.712 DNS 02:43.130 02:40.464 02:42.379 02:42.820 02:44.299 02:39.852 02:40.148 02:39.712 25

H 2 H5 Dash Richards 02:45.751 DNS 02:55.660 02:47.628 02:45.751 02:46.123 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

H 3 H3 Oliver Seibel 02:46.095 02:57.043 02:49.974 02:49.361 02:48.912 02:51.867 DNS/DNF 02:47.271 02:46.095 02:46.923 18

H 4 H12 Jye Wickham 02:46.522 02:51.594 02:50.188 02:50.250 02:49.348 02:46.840 02:48.938 02:49.757 02:49.120 02:46.522 17

H 5 H1 Joel Brennan 02:50.549 02:58.869 02:56.929 02:52.276 02:51.367 02:52.990 02:51.441 02:55.483 02:56.141 02:50.549 16

H 6 H25 Holly Aspinall 02:51.012 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:03.472 02:51.946 02:51.012 15

H 7 H2 Adam Brennan 02:51.501 03:04.651 05:30.208 02:56.941 02:55.241 02:54.451 02:55.226 02:55.793 02:51.501 02:53.415 14

H 8 H11 Ashah Hillier 03:11.959 DNF 03:44.375 03:19.124 03:11.959 03:40.090 03:22.435 03:20.690 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 13

CLASS I Sports Sedans (Over 2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

I 1 I16 Paul Bond 02:23.416 02:25.458 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:24.653 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:23.416 02:23.453 02:23.679 25

I 2 I26 Sean Hill 02:28.317 02:32.812 02:29.278 02:28.808 02:29.916 02:28.317 02:28.845 02:30.850 DNS/DNF 02:32.733 20

I 3 I69 Guy Nawratzki 02:30.009 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:33.357 02:31.608 02:30.009 18

I 4 I44 Shane Hill 02:31.729 02:32.009 DNS/DNF 02:33.045 DNS/DNF 02:31.729 DNS/DNF 02:34.793 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 17

I 5 I32 Ken Martin 02:37.191 02:37.191 02:38.157 02:37.480 02:39.338 02:38.507 02:37.891 02:42.344 02:39.687 02:38.232 16

I 6 I38 Lewin Poole 02:37.600 DNS 02:43.946 DNS/DNF DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:49.354 02:46.050 02:37.600 15

I 7 I29 Tony Elburg 02:40.617 02:44.578 02:41.577 02:42.960 02:41.500 02:42.510 02:40.649 02:43.543 02:42.696 02:40.617 14

CLASS J Sports Cars (0 -1500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

J 1 J48 Ross Rundle 02:17.623 DNS DNS/DNF 02:20.150 02:17.623 02:19.093 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

CLASS K Sports Cars (1501-2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

K 1 K46 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:24.092 02:28.987 02:25.591 02:30.955 02:26.834 02:25.632 DNS/DNF 02:24.092 02:28.315 DNS/DNF 25

K 2 K43 Darren Brent 02:30.173 02:31.117 02:32.665 02:31.901 02:32.893 02:30.211 02:30.173 02:31.960 02:32.969 02:33.074 20

K 3 K36 Neil Esplin 02:31.706 02:33.001 02:35.290 02:35.043 02:33.913 02:32.121 02:31.706 02:38.158 02:32.815 02:33.721 18

K 4 K40 Steven Josiah 02:45.654 02:53.180 02:55.599 02:56.589 DNS/DNF 02:52.212 02:45.654 02:49.035 02:46.661 02:48.802 17

CLASS M Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (1300 - 1600cc)  

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Points

M 1 M7 Steve Eather 02:58.530 DNS 02:59.670 02:59.026 02:58.530 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:00.387 DNS/DNF 02:59.438 25

M 2 M6 Gary Johnston 02:59.563 03:03.423 03:02.813 02:59.563 03:02.560 DNF DNS/DNF DNF 03:03.339 DNS/DNF 20




